FREEMAN FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member Freeman offers the following Floor Amendment to File No. 2023-509:

- (1) On page 1, line 8, strike "GRANTS;" and insert "GRANTS (\$8,800,000) AND PUBLIC SERVICE MICRO-GRANTS (\$200,000);

 PROVIDING THAT DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY AND THE PROCESS FOR REVIEW, EVALUATION, AND SCORING OF PSG MICRO-GRANT APPLICATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE 2022-623-E;

 APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MICRO-GRANT AGREEMENTS;"
- (2) On page 1, line 25, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T., September 26, 2023 Floor"";
- (3) On page 1, lines 28 and 30, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised Exhibit 1";
- (4) On page 2, line 2, strike "Grants." and insert "Grants, including \$8,800,000 for Public Service Grants and \$200,000 for Public Service Micro-Grants.";
- (5) On page 2, lines 4 6, strike "Acute, Prevention and Diversion, and Self-Sufficiency and Stability categories of Most Vulnerable Persons and Needs as outlined in" and insert "Acute, Prevention and Diversion, Self-Sufficiency and Stability, and PSG Micro-Grants categories of Most Vulnerable Persons and Needs as outlined in";
- (6) On page 2, line 6, strike "Exhibit 2" and insert "Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 2, Rev Schedule,

September 26, 2023 - Floor"";

(7) On page 2, line 17½, <u>insert</u> a new Section 3 and new Section 4 to read as follows:

"Section 3. Micro-Grant Eligibility and Review, Scoring of Micro-Grant Applications. Evaluation, and Determinations of eligibility and the process for review, evaluation and scoring of applications for PSG Micro-Grants shall be in accordance with the procedures outlined in Ordinance 2022-623-E. Micro-Grants may be awarded in a maximum amount not-to-exceed \$20,000 each. The PSG Micro-Grant administrator shall forward a complete list of Micro-Grant recipients and funding allocations to the Council Auditor's Office, the Office of the Mayor, the City Council and the Director of the Finance and Administration Department.

- Section 4. Approval and Authorization to Execute. The Mayor, or her designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to negotiate and execute grant agreements, including amendments thereto, in accordance with Chapter 118, Parts 1-5, Ordinance Code, with the Micro-Grant funding recipients identified through the competitive application process outlined in Ordinance 2022-623-E as adopted herein.";
- (8) Renumber the remaining Sections accordingly;
- (9) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised B.T. to reflect the allocation of \$200,000 to the PSG Micro-Grant category;
- (10) Remove **Exhibit 2** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 2**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised Schedule of Public Service Grants for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to reflect the allocation of

\$200,000 to the PSG Micro-Grant category;

(11) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1590747-v2-2023-509_-_Freeman_Floor_Amd.docx